from a contract with a third party do not result in the deposit no longer being cash,
unless those restrictions change the nature of the deposit in a way that it would no
longer meet the definition of cash in IAS 7. Therefore, the demand deposit shall be
included as a component of ‘cash and cash equivalents’ in the statement of cash flows
if it meets the definition of cash in IAS 7.

In previous financial years, cash and bank balances with restricted use were not
included as a component of ‘cash and cash equivalents’ in the Group’s consolidated
statement of cash flows. Upon the adoption of the Agenda Decision, the Group
reassessed its cash and bank balances according to the guidance set out therein and
concluded that certain cash and bank balances qualify as cash and cash equivalents.
Accordingly, the Group has reclassified these cash and bank balances as cash and
cash equivalents and has applied this classification retrospectively.

The effects of the adoption of the Agenda Decision on the consolidated statement of
cash flows are as follows:

As

previously As
reported Adjustments restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Cash Flows

Group
Financial year ended 31 March 2022

Net cash flows used in investing activities (1,349)   1   (1,348)

Cash and cash equivalents at
   1 April 2021 (21,420)   456   (20,964)
Cash and cash equivalents at
   31 March 2022 (10,663)   457   (10,206)

The adoption of the Agenda Decision did not have any financial impact on the
consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2022 and consolidated
statement of comprehensive income for the financial year then ended.

l   AVILLION BERHAD  •   ANNUAL REPORT 202374

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2023
(Cont’d)

Registration No. 199201013018 (244521-A)

 24

2.  BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

2.3 New MFRS and amendments/improvements to MFRSs that have been issued, but

yet to be effective

(a) The Group and the Company have not adopted the following new MFRS, and

[…]

Net exposure (859)   (268)   (36)   (479)   (1,642)

Denominated in

Trade and other payables

SGD HKD AUD Total
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Company
2023
Other payables (3,885)   (7,351)   -   (11,236)

2022
Other payables (3,759)   (7,022)   (1,608)   (12,389)

Denominated in

* Exclude prepayment

AVILLION BERHAD  •   ANNUAL REPORT 2023   l   155

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2023

(Cont’d)

Registration No. 199201013018 (244521-A)

  105

31.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

(iii) Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The Group’s and Company’s principal foreign currency exposure relates mainly to
Singapore Dollar (“SGD”), Hong Kong Dollar (“HKD”), Australia Dollar (“AUD”) and
Indonesian Rupiah (“IDR”).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change
in the SGD, HKD, AUD and IDR, with all other variables held constant on the
Group’s and the Company’s total equity and profit for the financial year.

Change
in rate 2023 2022

RM'000 RM'000

Group

- SGD + 10% (4)   (65)
- 10% 4   65

- HKD + 10% (23)   (20)
- 10% 23   20

- AUD + 10% -   (3)
- 10% -   3

- IDR + 10% (45)   (36)
- 10% 45   36

Company

- SGD + 10% (295)   (286)
- 10% 295   286

- HKD + 10% (559)   (534)
- 10% 559   534

- AUD + 10% -   (122)
- 10% -   122

Effect on profit or loss for
the financial year

l   AVILLION BERHAD  •   ANNUAL REPORT 2023156

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2023
(Cont’d)

Registration No. 199201013018 (244521-A)

  106

31.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

(iv) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the
Group’s and the Company’s financial instruments will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates.

The Group and the Company obtain financing through leasing arrangement,
bank borrowings and other financial liabilities. The Group’s and the Company’s
policy is to obtain the borrowings with the most favourable interest rates in the
market.

The Group and the Company constantly monitor its interest rate risk and do
not utilise interest swap contracts or other derivative instruments for trading or
speculative purposes. At the end of the reporting period, there were no such
arrangements, interest rate swap contracts or other derivative instruments
outstanding.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

A change of 100 basis point in interest rates at the reporting date would result
in the profit or loss before tax to be higher/(lower) by the amounts shown
below. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

2023 2022 2023 2022
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

100 basis points
increase

Floating rate financial
liabilities 845   820   668   655

100 basis points
decrease

Floating rate financial
liabilities (845)   (820)   (668)   (655)

Group Company

AVILLION BERHAD  •   ANNUAL REPORT 2023   l   157

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2023

(Cont’d)

Registration No. 199201013018 (244521-A)

  107

31.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(c) Fair value

Financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying
amounts are reasonable approximation of fair value

The following are classes of financial instruments that are not carried at fair value
and whose carrying amounts are reasonable approximation of fair value:

2023 2022

 RM'000  RM'000
Group
Financial assets
Trade and other receivables * 6,985   6,349
Fixed deposits with licensed banks 5,244   715
Cash and bank balances 5,580   4,465